

No. S275746

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,
v.
KEJUAN CLARK,
Defendant and Appellant.

Fourth Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. E075532
Riverside County Superior Court, Case No. RIF1503800
The Honorable Bambi J. Moyer, Judge

ANSWER TO AMICI CURIAE BRIEFS

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
CHARLES C. RAGLAND (SBN 204928)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
STEVE OETTING (SBN 142868)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
*PAIGE B. HAZARD (SBN 234939)
Deputy Attorney General
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 738-9053
Fax: (619) 645-2044
Paige.Hazard@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

September 19, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	5
Argument.....	6
I. Amici’s reading of section 186.22 is not required as a matter of legislative intent.....	6
II. There is no textual conflict or ambiguity in section 186.22, and no evidence of a drafting error, that would support amici’s proposed construction of the statute	13
Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>In re C.H.</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 94.....	14
<i>In re Friend</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 720.....	8
<i>M’Naghten’s Case</i> (1843) 8 Eng.Rep. 718.....	17, 18
<i>People v. Albillar</i> (2010) 51 Cal.4th 47.....	12
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (2023) 14 Cal.5th 735.....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605.....	15
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 250.....	15
<i>People v. Loeun</i> (1997) 17 Cal.4th 1.....	7, 15
<i>People v. Pieters</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 894	17, 18, 19
<i>People v. Prunty</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 59.....	8
<i>People v. Skinner</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 765	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>People v. Tran</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 1169.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> (2023) __ U.S. __ [143 S.Ct. 1932].....	14
<i>West Virginia University Hospitals, Inc. v. Casey</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 83.....	13

STATUTES

Health and Safety Code

§ 11352.....	18
§ 11370.4, subd. (a)(2).....	18

Penal Code

§ 25, subd. (b)	17, 18
§ 186.21.....	8
§ 186.22.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 186.22, subd. (e)	<i>passim</i>
§ 186.22, subd. (e)(1)	8, 9, 11, 12
§ 186.22, subd. (e)(1)(X)	13
§ 186.22, subd. (e)(1)(U).....	13
§ 186.22, subd. (e)(1)(Y)	13
§ 186.22, subd. (e)(1)(Z)	13
§ 186.22, subd. (e)(2)	8
§ 186.22, subd. (f)	8, 9, 14
§ 186.22, subd. (g)	8

Statutes 2021, ch. 699, § 2.....	8
----------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assembly Bill No. 333.....	<i>passim</i>
Proposition 8	17, 18
